RESOLUTION NO._____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE NEW SWEDEN MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 5 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME.

WHEREAS, New Sweden Municipal Utility District No. 5 (the "District") is a Municipal Utility District created and operated pursuant to Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas Water Code, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the District is located within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Pflugerville the ("City"); and

WHEREAS, the New Sweden Development Agreement was executed November 22, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the City and the District desire to amend the New Sweden Municipal Utility District No. 5 Development Agreement with the addition of the North Cottonwood Creek Wastewater Interceptor Agreement, as provided in **Exhibit A**.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE:

Section 1.

The foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for all purposes and findings of fact.

Section 2.

The City Council of the City of Pflugerville hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute all documents necessary to effectuate City Council's intent to amend the New Sweden Municipal Utility District No. 5 Development Agreement.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED THE City Council of City of Pflugerville, Texas at a regular meeting on the 14th day of January, 2025.

By: ______ Victor Gonzales, Mayor

ATTEST

Trista Evans, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Charles E. Zech, City Attorney Denton Navarro Rodriguez Bernal Santee & Zech, P.C

EXHIBIT A